

500 West Big Beaver Troy, MI 48084 troymi.gov

# **CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM**

0

Date: August 30, 2021

- To: Mark F. Miller, City Manager
- From: Robert J. Bruner, Assistant City Manager Rob Maleszyk, Chief Financial Officer Lisa Burnham, Controller Kurt Bovensiep, Public Works Director Scott Carruthers, Streets and Drains Operations Manager Emily Frontera, Purchasing Manager
- Subject: Budget Amendment and Standard Purchasing Resolution 4: H-GAC Cooperative Purchase – Storm Water Global Pump

#### **History**

- The Streets and Drains Division maintains 546 miles of storm drainage pipe and 148 storm water retention ponds for the City of Troy.
- In recent years, Troy has experienced extremely high amounts of rainfall that have overwhelmed the stormwater sewer system, causing flooding of roads and both public and private properties.
- During periods of heavy rainfall, bypass pumping is periodically required to control flooding.
- The ability to pump large amounts of water as efficiently as possible is critical in emergency flooding situations for public safety and mitigating flood concerns.
- The 6" pump the Streets and Drains Division currently uses is shared with the Water Division and is frequently needed during the same high-volume rainfall events.
- Purchasing this pump will improve our readiness to respond to flooding concerns especially with increasing occurrences of high-volume rainfall events.
- Although the Streets and Drains Division makes every effort to predict its equipment needs for the upcoming year through the budget process, this year's rain events have caused management to reconsider these needs outside of the regular budget process.

### **Purchasing**

- After careful consideration, the 6" 6GST Global Standard Trash Pump is the pump that will allow the Streets Division to effectively conduct emergency bypass pumping operations to mitigate flooding in intense storms that produce excessive rainfall amounts.
- Pricing for the 6GST Global Standard Trash Pump has been secured from *Mersino Dewatering Inc., dba Global Pump, of Davison, MI* through the Houston Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) Cooperative Purchasing Program Contract #CM02-21 for an estimated total cost of \$50,810.37 as per the attached proposal dated 8/6/2021.
- City Council authorized participation in the Cooperative Purchasing Program on November 9, 2020 (Resolution #2020-11-165-J-8)



500 West Big Beaver Troy, MI 48084 troymi.gov

## **CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM**

### **Financial**

This purchase will require a budget amendment to the Streets General Equipment Capital Fund in the amount of \$50,900 for the 2022 Fiscal year. Expenditures will be charged to account 401.447.479.7978.010 under project #2022C0033.

### **Recommendation**

City management recommends awarding a contract to *Mersino Dewatering Inc. dba Global Pump of Davison, MI* for an estimated total cost of \$50,810.37 as detailed in the attached quote and as per the H-GAC Cooperative Purchasing Contract #CM02-21. City management also requests approval of a budget amendment to the Streets General Equipment Capital Fund in the amount of \$50,900.

HGA	CBuy	CONTRACT P For Standar		Contract No.:	СМ02-21	Date Prepared:	8/6/2021	
This Wo	-		ntractor and giv 2 @ 713-993-454				,	
Buying				Contractor:	Mersino Dewa	tering Inc. (dba	Global Pump)	
Agency: Contact				Prepared	Shawn Tandy			
Person: Phone:				By:	810-658-3472			
				Phone:	810-030-3472			
Fax:				Fax:				
Email:				Email:	Shawn.Tandy@	@Mersino.com		
Product Code:	CM21GA02	Description: Model 6	6GST, 6'' x 6'' Automa	atic-priming pu	mp, 74HP Tier	• 4 Kubota V38	00RI74T diesel	engine, Trailer
A. Product	Item Base Unit P	rice Per Contractor	r's H-GAC Contrac	ct:				41793.15
			dditional sheet if no ted and priced in Contr		lude Option (	Code in descri	ption if applic	able
Description			Cost		Description			Cost
GA26 - Freight			200	)				(
GA70 - 6" x 10' QD HD Suction Hose (QTY 3)			1143					
GA125 - 6" QD 90 Deg. Elbow (QTY 1)			108.04					
GA100 - 6" X	50' QD Red MD 2pi	ly Layflat Hose (QTY)	6) 2316.18					
				<b></b>	Subto	otal From Addit	( <u> </u>	
		ems which were not sub	h additional sheet i bmitted and priced in C Cost			ription	Subtotal B:	3767.22 Cost
Hose Racks	-	.1011	4000	\	DUSCI	прион		CUSI
Fitting Bask			1250	-				
				<u> </u>	Subto	otal From Addit	1	
Check: Total	-	Options (C) cannot ex plus Published Option	xceed 25% of the total on (A+B).	of the Base Unit	For this tra	ansaction the po	Subtotal C: ercentage is:	5250
D. Total Cost	before any other a	pplicable Charges, T	rade-Ins, Allowances,	, Discounts, Etc	c. (A+B+C)			
Qua	antity Ordered:	1	X Subtota	al of A + B + C:	50810.37	=	Subtotal D:	50810.3
E. Trade-Ins	/ Special Discounts	/ Other Allowances /	/ Freight / Installation	ı / Miscellaneov	is Charges			
Description			Cost	<u> </u>	Desci	ription		Cost
				<u> </u>			Subtotal E:	
Delivery Date: F. Total Purchase Price (D+)								50810.3
	Denv	Ty Date.		r. rotar r urchase r fice (D+E):			50010.57	

٦